in terms of socio-economic status (p=.460). This 

indicates that regardless of the student respondents’ 

socio-economic status, their perception of the 

communication barriers they experience do not differ. 

In a study conducted by Añover, Ng, & Pellicia (n.d.) 

among three hundred and ninety-nine (399) students in 

California State University San Marcos, It suggests 

that people from low-income families are prone to find 

it challenging to access resources online. Another 

study conducted by Andrew et al., (2020) in England 

found that children from poorer households spend less